Chapter 177

### (House Bill 803)

# AN ACT concerning

# Harford County - Alcoholic Beverages - Annual Financial Audit

FOR the purpose of requiring the Board of License Commissioners for Harford County to submit a financial audit to certain individuals at a certain time each year for review; specifying that the financial audit is not subject to approval by certain individuals; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages in Harford County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 22–102 Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2018 Supplement)

BY adding to

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 22–205.1 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2018 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

#### **Article - Alcoholic Beverages**

22-102.

This title applies only in Harford County.

#### 22-205.1.

- (A) AT THE END OF EACH FISCAL YEAR, THE BOARD SHALL SUBMIT A FINANCIAL AUDIT FOR REVIEW TO:
  - (1) THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE; AND
- (2) THE HARFORD COUNTY DELEGATION TO THE MARYLAND GENERAL ASSEMBLY, CONSISTING OF HARFORD COUNTY SENATORS AND DELEGATES.
  - (B) THE FINANCIAL AUDIT IS NOT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE COUNTY

EXECUTIVE OR THE HARFORD COUNTY DELEGATION TO THE MARYLAND GENERAL ASSEMBLY, CONSISTING OF HARFORD COUNTY SENATORS AND DELEGATES.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2019.

Approved by the Governor, April 18, 2019.